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licensed capacity for a ‘mew article’ and with more than 5 per cent imported raw material content: and

(c) if so, whether Government will 1ssue necessary notification for the medium scale sector giving them a tree hand for diversiiication for replacement of chselete items into new articles?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY (SHRI C. SUBRAMA-
NIAM): (a) to (c). The Notification
No S.0. 98(E)IDRA|29B 73'1 dated
the 16th February, 19878, inter-alia grants exemption from the operation of Section 11A of the I(D&R) Ac, 1951 according to which a hcence 1s necessary for manufacture of new articles. As per this notification, industrial undertakings other thap those covereq by the M.RT.P. Act and foreign-majority concerns are free 1o make additional investment in fixed assets upto Rs. | crore without obtaining an industrial licence for taking up manufacture of new articles etc, subject to cer ain conditions. One of the conditions lard down is that the proposal for manufacture of new articles etc., doeg not involve import of raw materials more tha, the equivalent of 5 per cent of the ex-factory \alue of the annual production or Rs. 5 lakhs whichever is less, or more than the equivalent of 10 per cent of the ex-factory value of annual production or Rs. 5 lakhs, whichever is less, in any year after three vears of the com-
‘mencement of the production for the import of parts ang components. No change in this regard is contemplated in the near future.

Permission for diversification to medinm scale irms

9479, SHRI K. S. CHAVDA: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to refer to the reply. given to Starred Quest.on No. 367 on the 20th March, 1974
regarding loss of foreign exchange Que to divessification of capacity by Foreign frms and state:

MAY 8, 1974

Written Answers ¢ B4

(a) the number of diversifications allowed to medium scale Indian firms during the last three years, the riames of the parties, items of production of diversification allowed including the import content and percentage of licensed capacitly allowed to be diversified; and

(b) the number of cases 1n which ‘a very liLeral view' has been taken aand diversification allowed?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY (SHRI C. SUBRAMA-
NIAM). (a) and (b). Government’s present policy on free diversification has been spelled out in notifica'ion
No. S.0. 98(E)|IDRA|29B,73]1 dated
the 16th February, 1978 (copies of which are available ip ‘the Library of the House) which allows the facility of free diversification to all industrial undertakings other than those covered by the MRTP Act and foreign-majo-
11ty concerns The conditions and extent of diversification allowed have been specified in this notification. This facility is available without any permission and, therefore, the details asked for are not available with the Government.
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Transfer of Empleyees of RMS ‘NB’
Division to PT Division

9481 SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA
Will the Minister of COMMUNICA-TIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether emplovees of Ratlway
Mal Service NB Division having junisciction lrom Samastipur to Katihar are proposed {o be transferred (o T Division, and if
{herefor, and

~a, the reasons

(L) whether the RM S employees of ‘NB Division have been nsisting on tetaining thus Samastipur-Katihar section under NB' Division and on U~29 (Baraum-Allahabad)
RMS Scction to NB’ Division, and if s0, the Governments reaction thereto w:th reason therefor?

attaching

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
{PROF SHER SINGH): ta) No, Sir

(b) On the biturcation of RMS ‘U’
Division, with Headquarters at Muzaflarpur, the employees of ‘NB' Division carved out with Headquarters at Samastipur demanded iransfer of U-23
(Baruunu-Gorakhpur) and U-29
(Baraunj-Aljshabad) Section from ‘U’ to ‘NB' Duvision. Taking into consideration the mileage falling in a paiticular Division, and on administrative grounds, U-25 Section has been retained 1n ‘U’ Djvision, and U-29 wgection has been transferred to ‘PT’
Division, with headguarters at Patna.
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